

Baljinder Singh Vs. State

Present; Sh. K.C. Garg Advocate for applicant/accused
Baljinder Singh.
Sh. Vikas Garg Addl. PP for the State.

1. Applicant-accused Baljinder Singh has filed the present application for anticipatory bail under section 438 Cr.P.C. in case FIR No.71 dated 03.08.2017 u/s 307/341/324/323/148/149 IPC P.S. Jhunir District Mansa.

2. Notice of the same was issued to State. Learned Addl. PP for the State appeared on receipt of notice and he opposed the bail application and prayed for dismissal of same.

3. I have heard the learned counsel for the applicant, learned Addl. PP for the State and have perused the police record carefully.

4. Perusal of the file shows that applicant/accused Baljinder Singh was absent from the proceedings of trial court on 19.01.2018, resulting which, his bail order was cancelled. His bail bonds and surety bonds were cancelled and forfeited to State. Applicant/accused was ordered to be summoned through non-bailable warrants. Applicant-accused contends that he could not appear before the ld. Trial court on 19.01.2018 as the ring ceremony of applicant was held on that day. He had not absented earlier from Court proceeding leading to cancellation of his bail order. Applicant is ready to face trial. These facts reveal bonafide of the applicant/accused. No useful purpose will be served by detaining the accused in custody. So considering the totality of the circumstances,

accused- applicant Baljinder Singh on his surrender before the trial court within 20 days from today will be admitted to bail to the satisfaction of the Id. Illqa Magistrate/Duty Magistrate. Ld. Trial Court is at liberty to issue notice upon applicant/accused under Section 446 Cr.P.C. Trial court record alongwith copy of this order be sent to the concerned court. The file of bail application be consigned to the record room.

Pronounced.

Dated: 05.04.2018.

... Avinash Kumar.

(Jagdeep Sood)

Addl. Sessions Judge, Mansa.

PB0169