

13

SC 7896/2016

STATE Vs. KAMALUDDIN @ KAMALU ETC (4)

FIR No 453 /2016

PS (Neb Sarai)

21.07.2023

Present :- Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Islamuddin @ Islam absent  
Accused Kamaluddin @ Kamalu in person  
Accused Aakash @ Akki produced from JC  
(On bail in present case)  
Accused Gulfam Saifi has already been discharged  
vide order dated 12.07.2017  
Sh.Ajay Sharma, Ld.Counsel for all accused  
PWs Sh.Wasim Ahmed, HC Devender Singh,  
HC Mahinder, SI Ajay Kumar and  
Ct.Sandeep in person  
MHC(M) in person

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Islamuddin @ Islam. Heard. In view of the submissions made in the application, same is allowed. He is directed to appear in person on next date of hearing.

Summons issued to PW/IO SI Vinay Kumar received back served with request that due to law and order arrangement duties, he is unable to appear today. He be summoned afresh for next date of hearing.

Summons issued to PW Sh.Karan Singh received back with the report "left the said address 5-6 years ago". Issue fresh summons to the said witness, through concerned DCP for next date of hearing.

Summons issued to PW Dr.Saurabh Kumar Singh received back with the report that he has left the services of the hospital and address of said witness is also provided. Issue fresh

summons to the said witness at the address provided on summons, for next date of hearing.

PW Yogesh @ Nikki absent despite service. Issue bailable warrants against him for a sum of Rs.5,000/-, returnable on NDOH.

Witnesses present today are discharged unexamined as evidence is going on in the other matters. They be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 15.09.2023.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)  
ASJ-01 (FTC)South Distt.,  
Saket, New Delhi/21.07.2023