

7 SC 7896/2016  
STATE Vs. KAMALUDDIN @ KAMALU ETC (4)  
453/2016  
(Neb Sarai)  
CNR-DLST01-006185-2016

27.08.2025

Lawyers are abstaining from work.

Present: Sh. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State through VC.

**Accused Gulfam Saifi had already been discharged vide order dated 12.07.2017.**

Accused Islamuddin in person.

Accused Kamaluddin @ Kamalu and Akash Tyagi @ Akki not produced from JC.

- 1) Issue fresh production warrants against accused Kamaluddin @ Kamalu and Akash Tyagi @ Akki for NDOH.
- 2) As per service reports both dated 26.08.2025, summons stands duly served in compliance of order dated 07.08.2025. None is present. Due to the ongoing situation of lawyers abstaining from work, no adverse are being passed *in absentia*.
- 3) Issue fresh summons to PW Inspector Vinay Kumar for NDOH.
- 4) Issue fresh summons to IO for NDOH.
- 5) MHC (M) with case property be summoned for NDOH.
- 6) Put up for PE on **17.09.2025**.

*sd/-*

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)  
ASJ(FTC)-01, South District,  
Saket, New Delhi/27.08.2025

*EB*

**At 11.40am**

- 1) At this stage, accused Akash Tyagi @ Akki is produced from JC through VC by Head Warden Vijay, Tihar Jail.

- 2) The accused Kamaluddin @ Kamalu is produced from JC through VC by Warden Ashish, Rohini Jail no. 10.
- 3) Issue fresh production warrants against accused Kamaluddin @ Kamalu and Akash Tyagi @ Akki for NDOH.
- 4) Put up for date fixed i.e. **17.09.2025**.

*sd/-*

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)  
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District,  
Saket, New Delhi/27.08.2025

*EB*