

8 SC 7896/2016
STATE Vs. KAMALUDDIN alias KAMALU ETC
453/2016
(Neb Sarai)
U/Section- 307/34 IPC
CNR DLST01-006185-2016

16.10.2025

At 10:50A.M.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Additional Public Prosecutor
for the State.

Mr. Pankaj Tiwari alongwith Mr. Vaibhav Gaur, Ld.
counsel for accused Kamaluddin @ Kamalu and
Islamuddin.

Accused Islamuddin present.

Accused Kamaluddin @ Kamalu and Akash Tyagi not
produced from JC.

- 1) Despite service of summons on PW SI Vinay Kumar, an exemption request has been moved by him citing that he has to attend proceedings before **Hon'ble High Court of Delhi** in ***Crl. A.No. 842/2017*** for recording of his statement.
- 2) On the last date of hearing, exemption was granted to the SI Vinay Kumar. Issue fresh summons to SI Vinay Kumar returnable for **15.11.2025**. Let a copy of this order be sent alongwith the summons with directions to SI Vinay Kumar to also produce the copy of his statement recorded in ***Crl. A.No. 842/2017***.
- 3) Matter be kept back for production of accused Kamaluddin @ Kamalu and Akash Tyagi.

Contd.....

At 11.17 A.M.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Additional Public Prosecutor
for the State.

Mr. Pankaj Tiwari, Ld. counsel for both the accused
persons.

Accused Islamuddin present.

Accused Kamaluddin @ Kamalu and Akash Tyagi
produced from JC.

- 1) Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **15.11.2025**. Date and
purpose has been informed to both the UTPs produced from JC.

EB

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District,
Saket, New Delhi/16.10.2025