

3 SC 7896/2016
STATE Vs. KAMALUDDIN alias KAMALU ETC
FIR No. 453/2016
PS Neb Sarai
U/S-302/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act
CNR-DLST010061852016

16.02.2026

Present: None for the State.
Accused Gulfam Saifi already stands discharged vide order dated 12.07.2017.
Accused Islamuddin is present on bail.
Accused Kamaluddin @ Kamalu and Akash Tyagi not produced from J/c
SI Vinay Yadav in person.

1) Matter be kept back for appearance of UTPs and counsels for accused persons.

At 1035Hrs

Present: *As above.*
Mr. Rohit Gupta, Advocate for accused Islamuddin and Kamaluddin.

1) It is informed by *Naib* Court that substitute Addl. PP will come at around 12:00 P.M. – 12:30 P.M. However, SI Vinay Yadav states that he is deployed at AI Summit, 2026 and has to rush back by that time.

2) In view of the above submissions, re-notify for P.E. on 07.03.2026. Issue fresh summons to SI Vinay Yadav, returnable for **07.03.2026.**

3) Matter be kept back for appearance of UTP/Accused, Kamaluddin @ Kamalu and Akash Tyagi, who have not yet been produced from the judicial custody (JC).

At 1320Hrs

4) UTP/Accused, Kamaluddin @ Kamalu and Akash Tyagi not produced from judicial custody (JC).

5) Issue Production Warrants qua accused Kamaluddin @ Kamalu and Akash Tyagi for the next date of hearing i.e., **07.03.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/16.02.2026