

13 SC 7896/2016

STATE Vs. KAMALUDDIN alias KAMALU ETC

FIR No. 453/2016

PS Neb Sarai

U/S-307/212/34 BNS

CNR- DLST01-006185-2016

09.06.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Arvind Kumar, Proxy counsel for accused
Islamuddin and Kamaluddin.

Accused/UTPs Kamaluddin alias Kamalu produced from

Accused/UTP Akash Tyagi @ Akki produced from

Accused Islam alias Islamuddin is present.

***Accused Gulfam Saifi already stands discharged vide
order dated 12.07.2017***

1) At the outset, it is observed that accused Akash Tyagi @ Akki S/o Dalip Tyagi @ Dalip Singh was granted regular bail by this Court *vide* order dated 14.10.2017 on furnishing bail bond in the sum of ₹20,000/- with one surety each of like amount.

2) Accordingly, the Court deems fit to direct the *Naib* Court to make necessary endorsement of “***on bail***” in the custody-warrant book of the accused Akash Tyagi @ Akki S/o Dalip Tyagi @ Dalip Singh.

3) Summons issued to SI Ajay, IO/Insp. Vinay and MHC (M) stands served. Service reports are taken on record.

- 4) A request for exemption received from SI Ajay. Exemption is allowed for today.
- 5) Summons issued to PW12 Karan Singh received back unserved with a report that he is not traceable at the given address. Report is taken on record.
- 6) Issue fresh summons to PW12 Karan Singh through DCP concerned and to SI Ajay and IO/Insp. Vinay and MHC (M), returnable for **22.07.2026**.
- 7) Let a copy of this order be transmitted to Jail Superintendent for information and compliance, if any.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/09.06.2026

